investment policy is to invest in UK-located life science assets. The Group will invest and manage its portfolio with an objective of
spreading risk and, in doing so, will maintain the following investment restrictions:

• No individual building will represent more than 25% of gross asset value.

• The Company will target a portfolio with no one occupier accounting for more than 20% (but subject to a maximum of 30%) of the
higher of either (i) gross contracted rents or (ii) the valuer’s ERV of the Company’s portfolio, including developments under forward-
funding agreements, as calculated at the time of investing or leasing.

• The aggregate maximum exposure to assets under development, including forward fundings, will not exceed 30% of gross asset
value. Within this limit, the maximum exposure to developments, as measured by the expected gross development cost, which are
not under forward-funded arrangements, will not exceed 15% of gross asset value at the commencement of the relevant
development.

• No more than 10% of gross asset value will be invested in properties that are not life science properties.

Completed investment property

Increase in
sensitivity

£’000

Decrease in
 sensitivity

£’000

Change in ERV of 10%
32,867 (32,867)

Change in net equivalent yields of 50 basis points
(31,077) 37,251

Development property

Increase in
 sensitivity

£’000

Decrease in
sensitivity

£’000

Change in ERV of 10%
5,097 (5,097)

Change in net equivalent yields of 50 basis points
(5,042) 6,032

Development land

Increase in
 sensitivity

£’000

Decrease in
sensitivity

£’000

Change in sales rate per sq ft of 10%
558 (558)

As at 31 December 2023
Increase in
 sensitivity

£’000

Decrease in
sensitivity

£’000

Completed investment property

Change in ERV of 10%
31,486 (31,486)

Change in net equivalent yields of 50 basis points
(29,733) 35,987

Development property

Increase in
 sensitivity

£’000

Decrease in
sensitivity

£’000

Change in ERV of 10%
5,893 (5,893)

Change in net equivalent yields of 50 basis points
(6,829) 8,190

Development land

Increase in
 sensitivity

£’000

Decrease in
sensitivity

£’000

Change in sales rate per sq ft of 10%
851 (851)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty or occupier will cause a financial loss to the Group by failing to meet a commitment it has
entered into with the Group.

All cash deposits are placed with approved counterparties, all of whom have a credit rating of AA- or above. In respect of property
investments, in the event of a default by an occupier, the Group will suffer a shortfall and additional costs concerning reletting of the
property. The Investment Adviser monitors the occupier arrears in order to anticipate and minimise the impact of defaults by
occupational occupiers. For further details on the Group’s expected credit loss policy, see note 14.